
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT – September 9, 2019 
STAFF REPORT 

APPLICATION TYPE: CASE: 

Variance ZBA19-13: American Component Structures 

SYNOPSIS: 

A request for approval of two variances from Section 502.B of the Zoning Ordinance to allow for a side 
yard setback of 0 feet in lieu of the required minimum side yard setback of 10 feet adjacent to a 
residentially zoned district, and a front yard setback of 0 feet in lieu of the required minimum front yard 
of 25 feet for a commercial use.  The applicant is requesting to place a 10 foot four hour fire-rated building 
wall along the north side yard property line and along the property line on Adams Street. 

LOCATION: LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 

1114/1120 W. Beauregard Ave. Lots 7 – 9, Blk. 71.  Angelo Heights Addition 

SM DISTRICT / NEIGHBORHOOD: ZONING: FUTURE LAND USE: SIZE: 

SMD #5 – Lane Carter 
Central Neighborhood 

General Commercial/ 
Heavy Commercial 

Neighborhood Center 0.460 acre 

THOROUGHFARE PLAN: 

Adams Street – Urban Local Street – ROW 50’ Required (60’ Existing) – Pavement Width 40’ or 36’ with 4’ 
Sidewalk Required (40’ Existing) 

W. Beauregard Ave – Major Arterial – ROW 80’ Required (80’ Existing) – Pavement Width 64’ Required 
(60’ existing) 

NOTIFICATIONS: 

16 notifications were mailed within a 200-foot radius on August 26, 2019. No responses have been 
received in support or opposition. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends APPROVAL of a variance from Section 502.B of the Zoning Ordinance to allow for a side 
yard setback of 0 feet in lieu of the required minimum side yard setback of 10 feet adjacent to a 
residentially zoned district, and a front yard setback of 0 feet in lieu of the required minimum front yard 
of 25 feet for a commercial use.  

PETITIONER: 

P.V. McMinn, Jr. 

STAFF CONTACT: 

Sherry L. Bailey 
Principal Planner 
(325) 657-4210, Extension 1546 
sherry.bailey@cosatx.us 

mailto:sherry.bailey@cosatx.us
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Variance: Section 207(F) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the Zoning Board of Adjustments 
consider six (6) factors in determining the appropriateness of any Variance request. 

 
1. Special circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land or structure that are not applicable to 

other land or structures in the same zoning district and are not merely financial.  W. Beauregard 
Ave. is one of the areas where blocks are split between Two Family Residential Zoning (RS-2) and 
General Commercial/Heavy Commercial (CG/CH).  The flooring warehousing and retail sales is an 
allowed use in CG/CH, but is one of the more intensive uses, especially next to residential zoning. 
These two uses, though allowed, are not compatible.  In this specific case, the allowed outdoor 
storage that goes with the commercial use is a visual impact on the residential in the 
neighborhood and by nature it generates site trash.  The owner of the flooring business is aware 
of the visual impact, but at the same time he needs the storage space for product. His solution is 
to build a storage space (building) that will encompass the entire storage area, place everything 
inside the building.  By building over the entire storage area, property line to property line, he 
does not leave any unreachable trash gathering areas to become unsightly.  Building coverage in 
this area is 2.0. If he cannot building to the property line and would need to maintain the 25 ft. 
setback along Adams and 10 ft. along the property line to the north, the applicant would be 
creating an area that could easily become more of a nuisance for the neighbors compared to 
enclosing this area. 

 
2. These special circumstances are not the result of the actions of the applicant.  The current owner 

of the property purchased the existing building in 1969.  It was a Holsum Bakery warehouse, 
transport, and retail site before the flooring business moved in. Both uses had a need for large 
buildings and outdoor storage. 

 
3. Literal interpretation and enforcement of the terms and provisions of this Zoning Ordinance 

would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other land in the same zoning 
district, and would cause an unnecessary and undue hardship.  Presently the applicant has a 
chain link fence on the north and west and covers the area with outdoor storage of tile and rock. 
His intent with building a four hour fire wall is to provide a concrete wall with no openings that 
forms an opaque wall/fence separating the property to the north much like an opaque wall would 
do.  The visual impact of the existing situation on the residence to the west would be relieved by 
the same concrete block wall/ opaque fence of the new building.   

 
4. Granting the variance is the minimum action that will make possible the use of the land or 

structure which is not contrary to the public interest, and would carry out the spirit of this Zoning 
Ordinance and substantial justice. The applicant can continue to use the area as he is presently.   
This solution would relieve a neighborhood visual problem, contain his product and cut down on 
the Adams Street traffic. 

 
5. Granting the variance will not adversely affect adjacent land in a material way.  The 

containment of the existing outdoor storage will clean up the area and continue to provide storage 
space, but shield it from the neighborhood view. 
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6. Granting the variance will be generally consistent with the purposes and intent of this Zoning 

Ordinance.  The purpose of the ordinance setbacks is to provide sufficient separation between 
structures.  The four hour construction will protect the adjoining property, provide a visual barrier 
to the residential property to the west and contain what is now outdoor storage of materials. 

 
Allowed Variances:  
In exercising its authority to grant a variance, per Section 207.D of the Zoning Ordinance, the Zoning 
Board of Adjustment must affirmatively find that one or more of the following circumstances applies: 

 
1. SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES RESULTING IN UNNECESSARY HARDSHIP.  Where special 

circumstances exist on the property related to the size, shape, area, topography, surrounding 
conditions or location that do not generally apply to other property in the same zoning district, 
and that the circumstances are such that strict application of this zoning ordinance would create 
an unnecessary hardship or deprive the applicant of reasonable use of the land or building. 
 
The applicant believes there is a special circumstance because the proposed building would 
provide an enclosed space for all of the product storage, act as a sound containment structure, 
and eliminate a visual existing impact on the residential property across the street and 
adjacent to the north. 
 

2. OVERRIDING PUBLIC INTEREST.  If the variance further an overriding public interest or concern, 
including, but not limited to: (a) Preserving the natural environment, (b) Promoting maintenance 
or reuse of older urban or historic buildings, or (c) Helping to eliminate a nonconforming use at 
another location. 

 
3. LITERAL ENFORCEMENT.  If it is found that the literal enforcement and strict application of this 

Zoning Ordinance will result in extraordinary circumstances inconsistent with the general 
provisions and intent of this ordinance, and that, in granting the variance, the spirit of the 
ordinance will be preserved and substantial justice done. 

 
Recommendation: 
Staff recommends that the Zoning Board of Adjustments APPROVE of a variance request from Section 
502.B of the Zoning Ordinance to allow for a 0-foot commercial front yard setback in lieu of 25 feet on 
Adams St.; to allow a 0-foot side yard setback in lieu of 10 feet setback adjacent to residential zoning, 
subject to the following Condition of Approval: 
 
1. The applicant shall obtain necessary permits from the Permits and Inspections Division. 
 
Attachments: 
Aerial Map     Zoning Map 
Future Land Use Map    Site Plan 
Photos of the Site    Application 
Notification Map
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Site Plan
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Building covers the entire half block. 

Storage yard and house to north. 
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Parking on back of building and house to the north. 

 
 
 

 
 Storage yard, dumpster area and house to the north. 
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 Storage yard to be enclosed. 
 
 
 

 
 Alley access to building rear. 



ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT – September 9, 2019 
STAFF REPORT 

APPLICATION TYPE: CASE: 

Variance ZBA19-14: Steel Handlers 

SYNOPSIS: 

A request for approval of a variance from Section 402.A.2 of the Zoning Ordinance to allow for 93% 
accessory building floor area in lieu of the maximum 50% in a residential zoning district. 

LOCATION: LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 

2121 Mesquite Lane Lot 2, Blk. 1; Lake Nasworthy, Group 10 

SM DISTRICT / NEIGHBORHOOD: ZONING: FUTURE LAND USE: SIZE: 

SMD #1 – Tommy Hiebert 
Nasworthy Neighborhood 

Single Family Residential 
(RS-1) 

Neighborhood 1.759 acres 

THOROUGHFARE PLAN: 

Mesquite Lane –  Local Street – ROW 50’ Required (64’ Existing) – Pavement Width 40’ or 36’ with 4’ 
Sidewalk Required (17’ Existing) 

NOTIFICATIONS: 

8 notifications were mailed within a 200-foot radius on August 28, 2019. One response was received in 
opposition, none in support. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff makes no recommendation on this case regarding the variance request from Section 402.A.2 of the 
Zoning Ordinance to allow for 93% accessory building floor area in lieu of the maximum 50% in a 
residential zoning district for a property is located at 2121 Mesquite Lane. (See additional information) 

PETITIONER: 

Terry Thomas/Steel Handlers 

STAFF CONTACT: 

Sherry L. Bailey 
Principal Planner 
(325) 657-4210, Extension 1546 
sherry.bailey@cosatx.us 

mailto:sherry.bailey@cosatx.us
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Additional Information: Memo from the Building Official 
 

City of San Angelo 
 

 
 

08/19/19 
 
Front staff received a complaint on 08/15/19 in regards to a structure being built at 2121 
Mesquite Ln.   They pulled the property file and determined that the building permit 19-
1336 had been issued in error.   Per the City’s Zoning Ordinance (Section 402.A.2.A) the 
floor area for accessory buildings on a residential lot may not exceed 600 square feet or 
50% of the floor area of the principal building, whichever is greater.  The total area of the 
existing accessory structures are a pool house of 944 square feet, an existing garage of 600 
square feet and the proposed garage (30’x50’) 1,500 square feet, for a total of 3,044 square 
feet.   The total floor area of the residence is 3,263 square feet, making the maximum floor 
area for accessory buildings 1,631.5 square feet (50% of 3,263).  Including the proposed 
garage, the property would have accessory structures totaling 93% of the principal 
building.     
 
The contractor can amend the permit for the proposed structure to be an open carport or 
request a variance from the Zoning Board of Adjustments.   The application for the Zoning 
Board of Adjustments would be submitted with the Planning and Zoning division.    
 
 
Charlie Kemp 
Building Official 
City of San Angelo   
 

 
Variance: Section 207(F) of the Zoning Ordinance requires that the Zoning Board of Adjustments 

consider six (6) factors in determining the appropriateness of any Variance request. 
 
1. Special circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land or structure that are not applicable to 

other land or structures in the same zoning district and are not merely financial.  In addressing 
this factor staff reviewed what the applicant stated in his submittal, in that the building had been 
placed on the property in an area to not impose on neighboring properties.  However, the Building 
Permits and Inspection Division was made aware of the permit mistake by a neighbor who was 
concerned about the large garage structure being built on the property adding to the existing 
accessory structures.  In looking at the existing lot and structures (both the existing house and the 
accessory structures) the total lot coverage is still just over 10 percent.  This is the largest lot in 
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this housing group along the lake.  
 

2. These special circumstances are not the result of the actions of the applicant.  The existing home 
is 3,263 square feet.  Per the Zoning Ordinance, Section 402. A.2., the allowable total of accessory 
building square footage is 50% of the existing home, or 1,631.5 square feet. The owner already 
has a pool house with 944 sq. ft. and an existing garage with 600 sq. ft., so the existing accessary 
square footage is 1544 which is 47% and meets the 50% coverage percentage maximum.  When 
you add the additional 1500 sq. ft. of garage area the coverage percentage goes to 93% which is 
well above the allowed amount.  In this case these additions are a direct result of the current 
owner desiring to add enclosed space.  The applicant’s representative is correct in that he applied 
for and initially received a building permit.  However, this error does not cancel out the 
requirement nor the rationale behind that requirement.  

 
3. Literal interpretation and enforcement of the terms and provisions of this Zoning Ordinance 

would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other land in the same zoning 
district, and would cause an unnecessary and undue hardship.  The new garage is partially built.  
The applicant makes a strong case that the expense that has already been incurred and the 
additional expense of removing the structure would cause an undue hardship.  However, allowing 
the completion of the garage would allow an excessive coverage not allowed other land owners 
in the same district and could create a negative precedent.  

 
4. Granting the variance is the minimum action that will make possible the use of the land or 

structure which is not contrary to the public interest, and would carry out the spirit of this Zoning 
Ordinance and substantial justice. The applicant can remove his existing garage or add on to the 
existing home to add additional enclosed space to his property.  Another option would be to 
modify this structure and convert it into a carport, the area of which is not included in the 
calculation for accessory buildings. 

 
5. Granting the variance will not adversely affect adjacent land in a material way.  The fact that 

this issue was brought to the attention of the Building Inspection Division by a neighbor indicates 
that the adjacent property owners are very protective of the neighborhood and would see this 
construction as having an adverse effect on their properties.  The owner maintains that the 
proposed structure will not have an impact on neighbors, but neighbors have expressed 
opposition. 

 
6. Granting the variance will be generally consistent with the purposes and intent of this Zoning 

Ordinance.  The purpose of the ordinance limiting accessory building coverage is two-fold.  First, 
it ensures consistency in the neighborhood.  Each lot contributes to an overall neighborhood look 
that establishes an expectation among neighbors.  Allowing a greater lot coverage, especially for 
only one owner, could negatively impact the look of the overall area.  Second, open space for 
family gathering, play and entertainment has long been part of a community value.  Ensuring 
sufficient open space on lots throughout a neighborhood is an important goal. 
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Allowed Variances:  
In exercising its authority to grant a variance, per Section 207.D of the Zoning Ordinance, the Zoning 
Board of Adjustment must affirmatively find that one or more of the following circumstances applies: 

 
1. SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES RESULTING IN UNNECESSARY HARDSHIP.  Where special 

circumstances exist on the property related to the size, shape, area, topography, surrounding 
conditions or location that do not generally apply to other property in the same zoning district, 
and that the circumstances are such that strict application of this zoning ordinance would create 
an unnecessary hardship or deprive the applicant of reasonable use of the land or building. 
 
The applicant believes there is a special circumstance because the construction of the new 
garage provides enclosed space that the owner needs and has been placed so it does not affect 
the adjacent property owners.  He also believes that he applied for a permit as required, which 
was issued, and started his project in good faith.  To have this come up after the project is 
substantially built is an undue hardship. 
 

2. OVERRIDING PUBLIC INTEREST.  If the variance further an overriding public interest or concern, 
including, but not limited to: (a) Preserving the natural environment, (b) Promoting maintenance 
or reuse of older urban or historic buildings, or (c) Helping to eliminate a nonconforming use at 
another location. 

 
3. LITERAL ENFORCEMENT.  If it is found that the literal enforcement and strict application of this 

Zoning Ordinance will result in extraordinary circumstances inconsistent with the general 
provisions and intent of this ordinance, and that, in granting the variance, the spirit of the 
ordinance will be preserved and substantial justice done. 

 
Recommendation: 
Staff makes no recommendation on this variance request from Section 402.A.2 of the Zoning 
Ordinance to allow for 93% accessory building floor area in lieu of the maximum 50% in a residential 
zoning district for a property is located at 2121 Mesquite Lane. 
 
Attachments: 
Aerial Map 
Zoning Map 
Future Land Use 
Notification Map 
Site Photos 
Application 
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SITE PLAN 
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Site Photos 
 

 
Taken from the neighbor’s driveway. 
 

 
Taken from the applicant’s entrance drive.
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Close up of the relationship of the new garage to the house and the existing garage. 
 

 
Taken from the neighbor on the opposite side’s perspective. 
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Close up of structure and placement. 
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